

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC07-1272

LOWER COURT CASE NO. 98-12089

ROBERT RIMMER,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LINDA McDERMOTT
Florida Bar No. 0102857
Special Assistant CCRC-S
McCLAIN & McDERMOTT, P.A.
141 N.E. 30th Street
Wilton Manors, FL 33334
(850)322-2172
F (954)564-5412

CELESTE BACCHI
Florida Bar No. 0688983
Assistant CCRC-S
OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL
101 N.E. 3rd Ave., Suite 400
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

STANDARD OF REVIEW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. THE TRIAL.....	3
B. THE POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS.....	14
1. Preliminary Matters.....	14
2. Guilt Phase Issues.....	15
a. Eyewitness Identifications.....	16
i. Mr. Rimmer wore eyeglasses in 1998....	16
ii. The eyewitness identifications were plagued with flaws in the procedure...16	
b. Other Suspects and Uninvestigated Leads. .	18
c. Identification of the Ford Probe	19
d. Money found on Mr. Rimmer.....	20
e. Conversations Between Mr. Rimmer and His Wife.....	21
3. Conflict.....	21
4. Mitigation.....	22
a. Trial Counsel’s Investigation	22
b. Background and Social History Information Presented at the Evidentiary Hearing.....	23
c. Mental Health Mitigation Presented at the Evidentiary Hearing.....	28
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	32

ARGUMENT.....33

ARGUMENT I

MR. RIMMER WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS THROUGHOUT HIS POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW WERE NEITHER FULL NOR FAIR.....33

- A. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO PERMIT MR. RIMMER TO PRESENT MATERIAL WITNESSES IN SUPPORT OF HIS 3.851 CLAIMS.....33
- B. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO GRANT MR. RIMMER ACCESS TO PUBLIC RECORDS.....39
- C. THE CIRCUIT COURT VIOLATED MR. RIMMER’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS BY FAILING TO ENSURE THE PRODUCTION OF A COMPLETE AND ACCURATE RECORD.....41
- D. CONCLUSION.....42

ARGUMENT II

THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. RIMMER’S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED AN ADEQUATE ADVERSARIAL TESTING AT THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO ADEQUATELY INVESTIGATE AND PREPARE MR. RIMMER’S DEFENSE AND TO ADEQUATELY CHALLENGE THE STATE’S CASE. AS A RESULT, THE CONVICTIONS ARE UNRELIABLE..... 42

- A. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE.....43
 - 1. Misidentification.....43
 - a. Mr. Rimmer’s vision records and lay testimony.....43
 - b. Rebutting Officer Kelley’s testimony45
 - c. An eyewitness identification expert..... 46
 - 2. Investigation of other suspects and leads.....51
 - 3. Rehabilitating Witnesses.....53
 - 4. Objections based on Marital Privilege.....56
 - 5. Waiver of Speedy Trial.....56
- B. CONCLUSION.....57

ARGUMENT III

THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. RIMMER'S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED AN ADEQUATE ADVERSARIAL TESTING AT THE SENTENCING PHASE OF HIS TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO ADEQUATELY INVESTIGATE AND PREPARE MITIGATING EVIDENCE AND TO ADEQUATELY CHALLENGE THE STATE'S CASE. AS A RESULT, THE DEATH SENTENCES ARE UNRELIABLE.....58

- A. INTRODUCTION.....58
- B. MR. RIMMER'S PENALTY PHASE COUNSEL'S PERFORMANCE WAS DEFICIENT.....59
 - 1. The penalty phase investigation.....59
 - 2. The circuit court's order62
 - 3. Trial counsel's obligations under the law64
- C. PREJUDICE.....69

ARGUMENT IV

THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. RIMMER'S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AS WELL AS HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS, BECAUSE THE STATE WITHHELD EVIDENCE WHICH WAS MATERIAL AND EXCULPATORY IN NATURE AND/OR PRESENTED MISLEADING EVIDENCE.....86

- A. THE UNDISCLOSED EVIDENCE.....87
 - 1. The FDLE reports.....87
 - 2. Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office Investigation 89
 - 3. The Plantation homicide.....90
 - 4. Wilton Manors Police Department reports.....90
- B. A CUMULATIVE REVIEW OF THE UNDISCLOSED EVIDENCE.....91
- C. CONCLUSION.....94

ARGUMENT V

THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. RIMMER'S CLAIM OF PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT AND ATTENDANT STRICKLAND ERROR, THEREBY VIOLATING HIS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FLORIDA AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS.....95

ARGUMENT VI

MR. RIMMER'S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE COUNSEL WAS VIOLATED DUE TO TRIAL COUNSEL'S CONFLICT OF INTEREST98

CONCLUSION.....100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....101
CERTIFICATION OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE.....101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Angrand v. Key,</u> 657 So. 2d 1146 (Fla. 1995).....	47
<u>B.E. v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....	38
<u>Bertolotti v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985).....	97
<u>Blanco v. Wainwright,</u> 507 So. 2d 1377 (1987).....	97
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 553 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....	97
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan,</u> 446 U.S. 335, 349-50 (1980).....	98
<u>Entsminger v. Iowa,</u> 386 U.S. 748 (1967).....	41
<u>Evans v. State,</u> 946 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2006).....	1
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 1325 (1993).....	95
<u>Gideon v. Wainwright,</u> 375 U.S. 335 (1963).....	99
<u>Griffin v. Illinois,</u> 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	41, 42
<u>Hardy v. United States,</u> 375 U.S. 277 (1964).....	42
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 862 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 2003).....	64
<u>Hoffman v. State,</u> 800 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 2001).....	87
<u>Hunter v. State,</u> 817 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2002).....	98
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 921 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2005).....	1
<u>Johnson v. Singletary,</u> 647 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1994).....	38

<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison,</u> 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	96
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	86, 87, 91, 93
<u>Lewis v. State,</u> 656 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1994).....	34
<u>Macias v. State,</u> 673 So. 2d 176, 179 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996)	93
<u>McMullen v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 1998).....	47
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 896 So. 2d 725 (2005).....	67
<u>Parker v. Dugger,</u> 499 U.S. 932 (1991).....	42
<u>Parker v. State,</u> == So. 2d == (Fla. January 22, 2009).....	58, 64, 65, 85, 86
<u>Puckett v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994).....	95
<u>Rimmer v. State,</u> 825 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 2002).....	1, 11, 14, 69, 74
<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 840 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 2002).....	33
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001).....	87
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987).....	47
<u>Rompilla v. Beard,</u> 125 S.Ct. 2456 (2005).....	64
<u>State v. Riechmann,</u> 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000).....	58-9
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 787 So. 2d 749 (Fla. 2001).....	38
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	43, 58, 59, 64, 86, 98

<u>Strickler v. Greene,</u> 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	86
<u>Tampa Elec. Co. v Charles,</u> 67 So. 572 (Fla. 1915).....	35
<u>Taylor v. Singletary,</u> 122 F.3d 1390 (11 th Cir. 1997)	38
<u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	86
<u>Wiggins v. Smith,</u> 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	58, 59, 64, 67, 69
<u>Williams v. Taylor,</u> 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	64, 87
<u>Windom v. State,</u> 656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995).....	97
<u>Young v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999).....	87
